
October 3, 2007 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Eileen M. McKenna, Chief 
   AP1000 Projects Branch 2 
   Division of New Reactor Licensing 
   Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:   William C. Gleaves, Sr. Project Manager /RA/ 
   AP1000 Projects Branch 2 
   Division of New Reactor Licensing 
   Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF PUBLIC MEETING ON TVA PROPOSED BELLEFONTE 

SITE COMBINED LICENSE, HELD IN DUNCAN CROSSROADS, 
ALABAMA, SEPTEMBER 11, 2007 

 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting on September 11, 2007, 
to provide information to the public on the NRC’s combined license application (COL) review 
process, as well as to provide information on opportunities for public involvement in that process 
for the Tennessee Valley Authority’s Bellefonte site.  The meeting was held at the Northeast 
Alabama Community College in Duncan Crossroads, Alabama, approximately 15 minutes east, 
by car, of the proposed Bellefonte reactor site.  The meeting was divided into two parts; an 
“Open House” where the NRC staff talked directly with the public, and the presentation, held in 
the auditorium that was done with a question and answer session at the end of the presentation.  
The staff distributed an agenda, meeting slides, public comment forms, and many various NRC 
produced brochures during the Open House.  The presentation included a discussion of the 
roles and responsibilities of the NRC in the license and environmental review processes for a 
COL.  
 
The remainder of the meeting involved an open dialogue among all meeting participants, 
providing an opportunity for the NRC staff to obtain stakeholder feedback on the Bellefonte COL 
application and to address questions the public had on the environmental review and licensing 
process.  Listed below is a summary of the questions asked by the meeting participants. 
 
1. What is the license term? 
2. Has an AP1000 ever been built? 
3. What effect does the already built plant have on the new application? 
4. Will funds be set aside for decommissioning? 
5. Comment about severe drought and the effect of the plant on river water temperature. 
6. Question about tritium releases. 
7. Who pays for the licensing review and how much is it estimated to cost? 
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8. Suggestion to improve NRC communication by putting hard copies of documents locally 

and advertising by radio and church bulletins. 
9. Comment that nuclear power is not sustainable for our future generations. 
10. Environmental Issues (finality issues with environmental impact statement (EIS), questions 

on EIS scope and review process) 
 

Approximately 200 members of the public attended the public meeting (including local 
newspaper and television press but not including NRC staff).   
 
Attached to this summary are the materials relevant to the public meetings.  The enclosed 
documents are as follows:  (1) agenda for the public meeting and (2) NRC slides public meeting. 
 
The NRC maintains the Agencywide Document Access and Management System (ADAMS), 
which provides text and image files of the NRC’s public documents.  The documents mentioned 
above may be accessed by the individual accession numbers or through the ADAMS system 
under Accession No. ML0072600384, ML072700504, and ML072700492.  If you do not have 
access to ADAMS or if there are problems in accessing the meeting materials located in 
ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document Room (PDR) Reference staff at 800-397-4209 or by 
email to pdr@nrc.gov. 

 
Enclosures:  
1.  Meeting Agenda 
2.  NRC’s Meeting Slides
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cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Marvin Fertel 
Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20006-3708 
       
Mr. Ronald Kinney 
South Carolina DHEC 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, SC  29201 
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Email 
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cristina.Ionescu@pgnmail.com   (Christina Ionescu) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gwcurtis2@tva.gov   (G. W. Curtis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil) 
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lynchs@gao.gov   (Sarah Lynch - Meeting Notices Only) 
MaddenG@BV.com   (George Madden) 
Margaret.Bennett@dom.com   (Margaret Bennett) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
ronald.hagen@eia.doe.gov   (Ronald Hagen) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
SauerB@BV.com   (Robert C. Sauer) 
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sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
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